Agreement summarised in Annexure B of this Retail Offer Booklet (Underwriting
Agreement).
The underwriting agreement is a standard form for transactions of this size and type
and contains customary conditions, covenants, indemnities and representations
and warranties by the Company and terminating events which if they occur, will
relieve the underwriter of their underwriting obligations.
The Underwriters have entered into sub-underwriting arrangements and firm
commitment agreements with several parties.

4.18. Dilution
Shareholders who do not participate in the Offer will have their holdings diluted. The
following table sets out the dilutionary effect assuming the Full Subscription is
raised and no further Shares are issued or Options exercised:

This dilution table does not include dilution in respect of the Deferred Placement
Shares, which are subject to Shareholder approval (if required), and the Placement.

4.19. Directors Interests and Participation
Each director’s interest in the securities of the Company at the date of this Retail
Offer Booklet and their Entitlement are set out in the following table:

Holder Holding at Record Date Holding following the Offer if 
no Entitlement taken up

Number % Entitlement Number %

1 200,000,000 14.62 33,333,334 200,000,000 12.53

2 100,000,000 7.31 16,666,667 100,000,000 6.26

3 50,000,000 3.65 8,333,334 50,000,000 3.13

4 25,000,000 1.83 4,166,667 25,000,000 1.56

Director Current holding Entitlement

Shares Options New Shares New Options

Rick Anthon1 27,699,967 39,790,056 4,616,662 1,154,166

3477-2819-2262, v. 14

1 Mr Anthon holds 15,000,000 Performance Rights.
2 Mr Marvin holds 6,000,000 Performance Rights
3 Mr Wright holds 6,000,000 Performance Rights.

4.20. Potential effect of Entitlement Offer on control and voting power in the
Company
There will be no effect on control of the Company if all Shareholders take up their
Entitlement.
Eligible Retail Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Retail
Entitlement Offer, their holdings will be diluted (compared to their holdings and
number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Retail Offer Booklet).
The Underwriters have agreed to fully underwrite the Entitlement Offer.